

21 FEB 2024 USP000140-24

MEMORANDUM FOR DIRECTOR, MISSILE DEFENSE AGENCY (ATTN: MR. VICTOR DODSON) DIRECTOR, DEFENSE FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING SERVICE, INDIANAPOLIS, IN

SUBJECT: Establish Special Nonrecurring Cost for INTERCEPTOR, THAAD CANISTER ASSEMBLY, GUIDED MISSILE, LAUNCHING ASSEMBLY, DSCA Policy 24-27

Reference: Special Nonrecurring Cost (NC) Charge for Terminal High Altitude Area Defense (THAAD) Interceptor (for United Arab Emirates), signed January 23, 2024

The attached Finding approves the establishment of Special nonrecurring cost (NC) recoupment pro rata charges for the sale, coproduction, or licensed production of the items shown in the Finding table. The Special NC charges listed in the Finding will be provided in Appendix 1 of the automated version of the Security Assistance Management Manual (SAMM) found on the DSCA Web Page.

The Special Nonrecurring Cost for INTERCEPTOR, THAAD CANISTER ASSEMBLY, GUIDED MISSILE, LAUNCHING ASSEMBLY is funded by UNITED ARAB EMIRATES (UAE).

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact: Ms. Yvette Chandler at (703) 697-9445; e-mail: yvette.d.chandler.civ@mail.mil or Ms. Paulina Pentz at (703) 697-9825; e-mail: paulina.c.pentz.civ@mail.mil.

E.L.

KIRKLEY.EARLE.L.

Dete:02024.02.21 08:01:11

Earle L. Kirkley, III Deputy Assistant Director for Global Execution Office of International Operations

Attachment: As stated



21 FEB 2024 USP000140-24

FINDING

In accordance with DoD Directive 2140.02, dated May 22, 2018, I hereby approve the special nonrecurring cost (NC) recoupment pro rata charges for the sale, coproduction, or licensed production of the Major Defense Equipment shown below:

CATEGORY – IV LAUNCH VEHICLES, GUIDED MISSILES, BALLISTIC MISSILES, ROCKETS, TORPEDOES, BOMBS, & MINES

ITEM DESCRIPTION (Letter of Offer and Acceptance Worthy Description)	MASL	Existing NC Charge	New Special NC Charge UAE
INTERCEPTOR, THAAD, CANISTER ASSEMBLY, GUIDED MISSILE, LAUNCHING ASSEMBLY, XM-401	1427016268847	\$5,674,143.00	\$88,633.00

The Special NC recoupment charges are effective immediately.

KIRKLEY.EARL Digitally signed by KIRKLEY EARLE L E.L. Date: 2024.02.21 08:00:21 -05'00'

Earle L. Kirkley, III Deputy Assistant Director for Global Execution Office of International Operations